RESEARCH ARTICLE
In Vivo, Non-Invasive Characterization of
Human Bone by Hybrid Broadband (600-1200
nm) Diffuse Optical and Correlation
Spectroscopies
Sanathana Konugolu Venkata Sekar1*, Marco Pagliazzi2, Eugènia Negredo3,4,
Fabrizio Martelli5, Andrea Farina1,6, Alberto Dalla Mora1, Claus Lindner2, Parisa Farzam2,
Núria Pérez-Álvarez3,7, Jordi Puig3, Paola Taroni1, Antonio Pifferi1, Turgut Durduran2,8

1827605 PMID: 15847595
8. Seibel MJ, Robins SP, Bilezikian JP. Urinary pyridinium crosslinks of collagen: Specific markers of bone
resorption in metabolic bone disease. Trends in Endocrinology and Metabolism 3, 263–70 (1992).
PMID: 18407110
9. Griffith JF, Yeung DKW, Antonio GE, Lee FKH, Hong AWL, Wong SYS et al. Vertebral bone mineral
density, marrow perfusion, and fat content in healthy men and men with osteoporosis: dynamic con-
trast-enhanced MR imaging and MR spectroscopy. Radiology 236, 945–51 (2005). doi: 10.1148/radiol.
2363041425 PMID: 16055699
10. Torricelli A, Pifferi A, Taroni P, Giambattistelli E, Cubeddu R. In vivo optical characterization of human
tissues from 610 to 1010 nm by time-resolved reflectance spectroscopy. Phys. Med. Biol. 46, 2227–37
(2001). PMID: 11512621
11. Durduran T, Choe R, Baker WB, Yodh AG. Diffuse optics for tissue monitoring and tomography.
Reports Prog. Phys. 73, 76701 (2010).
12. Han S, Johansson J, Mireles M, Proctor AR, Hoffman MD, Vella JB, et al. Non-contact scanning diffuse
correlation tomography system for three-dimensional blood flow imaging in a murine bone graft model.
Biomed. Opt. Express 6, 2695–712 (2015). doi: 10.1364/BOE.6.002695 PMID: 26203392
13. Bluestone A, Abdoulaev G, Schmitz C, Barbour R, Hielscher A. Three-dimensional optical tomography
of hemodynamics in the human head. Opt. Express 9, 272–86 (2001). PMID: 19421298
14. Torricelli A, Contini D, Pifferi A, Caffini M, Re R, Zucchelli L, et al. Time domain functional NIRS imaging
for human brain mapping. Neuroimage 85, 28–50 (2014). doi: 10.1016/j.neuroimage.2013.05.106
PMID: 23747285
15. Durduran T, Choe R, Culver JP, Zubkov L, Holboke MJ, Giammarco J, et al. Bulk optical properties of
healthy female breast tissue. Phys. Med. Biol. 47, 2847–61 (2002). PMID: 12222850
16. Taroni P, Pifferi A, Salvagnini E, Spinelli L, Torricelli A, Cubeddu R. Seven-wavelength time-resolved
optical mammography extending beyond 1000 nm for breast collagen quantification. Opt. Express 17,
15932–46 (2009). doi: 10.1364/OE.17.015932 PMID: 19724592
17. Choe R, Putt ME, Carlile PM, Durduran T, Giammarco JM, Busch DR, et al. Optically measured micro-
vascular blood flow contrast of malignant breast tumors. PLoS One 9, e99683 (2014). doi: 10.1371/
journal.pone.0099683 PMID: 24967878
18. Tromberg BJ, Pogue BW, Paulsen KD, Yodh AG, Boas DA, Cerussi AE, Assessing the future of diffuse

19. Farzam P, Lindner C, Weigel UM, Suarez M, Urbano-Ispizua A, Durduran T. Noninvasive characteriza-
tion of the healthy human manubrium using diffuse optical spectroscopies. Physiol. Meas. 35, 1469–91
(2014). doi: 10.1088/0967-3334/35/7/1469 PMID: 24901605
20. Montejo LD, Jia J, Kim HK, Netz UJ, Blaschke S, ller GA, et al. Computer-aided diagnosis of rheumatoid
arthritis with optical tomography, Part 1: feature extraction. J. Biomed. Opt. 18, 76001 (2013).
21. Pifferi A, Torricelli A, Taroni P, Bassi A, Chikoidze E, Giambattistelli E, et al. Optical biopsy of bone tis-
sue: a step toward the diagnosis of bone pathologies. J. Biomed. Opt. 9, 474–80 (2004). doi: 10.1117/
1.1691029 PMID: 15189084
22. Pifferi A, Torricelli A, Taroni P, Comelli D, Bassi A, Cubeddu R, Fully automated time domain spectrom-
eter for the absorption and scattering characterization of diffusive media. Rev. Sci. Instrum. 78, 053103
(2007). doi: 10.1063/1.2735567 PMID: 17552808
23. Patterson MS, Chance B, Wilson BC. Time resolved reflectance and transmittance for the noninvasive
measurement of tissue optical properties. Appl. Opt. 28, 2331–36 (1989). doi: 10.1364/AO.28.002331
PMID: 20555520
24. Grabtchak S, Whelan WM. Separation of absorption and scattering properties of turbid media using rel-
ative spectrally resolved cw radiance measurements. Biomed. Opt. Express 3, 2059–67 (2012).
25. Pogue BW, Patterson MS. Frequency-domain optical absorption spectroscopy of finite tissue volumes
using diffusion theory. Phys. Med. Biol. 39, 1157–80 (1994). PMID: 15552104
26. Del Bianco S, Martelli F, Zaccanti G. Penetration depth of light re-emitted by a diffusive medium: theo-
retical and experimental investigation. Phys. Med. Biol. 47, 4131–44 (2002). PMID: 12502038
27. Martelli F, Binzoni T, Pifferi A, Spinelli L, Torricelli A. There ‘ s plenty of light at the bottom : statistics of
photon penetration depth in random media. Sci. Rep. 6, 27057 (2016). doi: 10.1038/srep27057 PMID:
27256988
28. DallaMora A, Martinenghi E, Contini D, Tosi A, Boso G, Durduran T, et al. Fast silicon photomultiplier
improves signal harvesting and reduces complexity in time-domain diffuse optics. Opt. Express 23,
13937–46 (2015). doi: 10.1364/OE.23.013937 PMID: 26072763
29. Konugolu Venkata Sekar S, Dalla Mora A, Bargigia I, Martinenghi E, Lindner C, Farzam P, et al. Broad-
band (600–1350 nm) Time-Resolved Diffuse Optical Spectrometer for Clinical Use. IEEE J. Sel. Top.
Quantum Electron. 22, 2506613 (2016).
30. Konugolu Venkata Sekar S, Farina A, Martinenghi E, Dalla Mora A, Taroni P, Pifferi A, et al. Broadband
time-resolved diffuse optical spectrometer for clinical diagnostics: characterization and in-vivo measure-
ments in the 600–1350 nm spectral range. Proc. SPIE 9538, 95380R (2015).
31. Contini D, Martelli F, Zaccanti G. Photon migration through a turbid slab described by a model based on
diffusion approximation. I. Comparison with Monte Carlo results. Appl. Opt. 36, 4587–99 (1997).
32. Mourant JR, Fuselier T, Boyer J, Johnson TM, Bigio J. Predictions and measurements of scattering and
absorption over broad wavelength ranges in tissue phantoms. Appl. Opt. 36, 949–57 (1997). PMID:
18250760
33. Boas DA, Campbell LE, Yodh AG. Scattering and imaging with diffusing temporal field correlations.
Phys. Rev. Lett. 75, 1855–58 (1995). doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.75.1855 PMID: 10060408
34. Boas DA, Yodh AG. Spatially varying dynamical properties of turbid media probed with diffusing tempo-
ral light correlation. J. Opt. Soc. Am. A 14, 192–215 (1997).
35. Selb J, Boas DA, Chan ST, Evans KC, Buckley EM, Carp SA, Sensitivity of near-infrared spectroscopy
and diffuse correlation spectroscopy to brain hemodynamics: simulations and experimental findings
during hypercapnia. Neurophotonics 1, 015005 (2014). doi: 10.1117/1.NPh.1.1.015005 PMID:
25453036
36. Baker WB, Parthasarathy AB, Busch DR, Mesquita RC, Greenberg JH, Yodh AG. Modified Beer-Lam-
bert law for blood flow. Biomed. Opt. Express 5, 4053–75 (2014). doi: 10.1364/BOE.5.004053 PMID:
25426330
37. Min JY, Min KB, Paek D, Cho S. Il. Side Differences in the Bone Density of the Distal Radius and Calca-
neus in Koreans Aged 4–86 Years. J. Clin. Densitom. 10, 184–88 (2007). doi: 10.1016/j.jocd.2006.12.
004 PMID: 17485037